THE CORPORATION OF THE UNITED TOWNSHIPS OF HEAD, CLARA & MARIA

BY-LAW NUMBER 2008-20

BEING a By-Law to close to vehicular traffic on a temporary basis, a portion of municipal highway under the jurisdiction of Council for the dedication of the Veteran's Memorial.

WHEREAS *The Municipal Act* S.O. 2001, as amended, Chapter 25, Section 11 (3) states that a lower-tier municipality may pass by-laws respecting matters within specific spheres of jurisdiction;

AND WHEREAS highways, including parking and traffic on highways is one of those spheres of jurisdiction;

AND WHEREAS section 35 specifically states that a municipality may pass by-laws removing or restricting the common law right of passage by the public over a highway and the common law right of access to the highway by an owner of land abutting a highway;

AND WHEREAS the Veteran's Memorial ceremony will take place on Saturday, August 16th, 2008, at 14:00 hours in front of the Township Office and Committee members require time to prepare for the event;

AND WHEREAS the temporary closure of certain highways or portions thereof, within the municipality is deemed necessary for event purposes and such action is in accordance with the above referenced Act;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the United Townships of Head, Clara & Maria does enact as follows:

- 1. **THAT** a temporary closure, to through traffic, of part of Township Hall Road, from the Township Office to the Township Garage, delineated by traffic cones, barricades, fences and/or other suitable markers, will occur for the dedication of the Veteran's Memorial:
- 2. **THAT** the road closure will occur between the hours of 07:00 hours and 17:00 hours on Saturday, August 16th, 2008;
- 3. **THAT** the Memorial Committee be given permission to use Township equipment to create the barriers and to direct traffic for parking purposes on that day;
- 4. THAT the local Department of the Ontario Provincial Police, the County of Renfrew, the County Emergency Services Director, the Township of Head, Clara & Maria Roads Department shall be notified directly upon the passing of this By-Law and a Notice will be posted at all locations normally used for posting Council business.

READ a 1st and 2nd time this 18th day of July 2008 READ a 3rd time short and finally passed this 18th day of July 2008	
TAMMY LEA SONNENBURG, REEVE	

MELINDA REITH, CLERK